
TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE
BYLAW # 08-2002

A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE RATES OF TAXATION TO BE LEVIED
AGAINST ASSESSABLE PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE IN
THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA.

WHEREAS, the Town of Slave Lake has prepared and adopted detailed
estimates of the municipal revenue and expenditures as required, at the council meeting
held on February 19, 2002.

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal expenditures and transfers set out in the
budget for the Town of Slave Lake in the Province of Alberta for 2002 total $7,367,500;
and

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal revenues and transfers from all sources
other than taxation is estimated at $4,402,370 and the balance of $3,027,040 is to be
raised by general municipal taxation; and

WHEREAS, the requisitions are:

Alberta School Foundation Fund (ASFF)
Residential/Farmland

. Non-residential

Opted Out School Board
Residential/Farmland
Non-residential

Senior Foundation

$ 959,410.00
$ 582,869.00

$ 210,780.00
$ 151,677.00

$ 45,000.00

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Slave Lake is required each year to levy
on the assessed value of all property tax rates sufficient to meet the estimated
expenditures and the requisitions; and

WHEREAS, the Council is authorized to classify assessed property, and to
establish different rates of taxation in respect to each class of property, subject to the
Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26.1, Revised Statutes of Alberta 1994; and

WHEREAS, the assessed value of all property in the Town of Slave Lake as
shown on the assessment roll is:

Residential
Non-residential
Farmland
Machinery and Equipment

Assessment
$ 214,180,780.00
$ 97,747,020.00
$ 48,970.00
$ 151,880.00
$312,128,650.00

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the Municipal Government Act,
the Council of the Town of Slave Lake, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. That Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following rates of
taxation on the assessed value of all property as shown on the assessment roll of the
Town of Slave Lake.

General Municipal

ASFF - Residential/Farmland
Non-residential

Opted Out School Board
Residentia/Farmland
Non-residential

Senior Foundation

Total Mill Rate ASFF Residential
Total Mill Rate ASFF Non-residential
Total Mill Rate Opted Out Residential
Total Mill Rate Opted Out Non-residential

Tax Rate
9.85

5.47
7.52

5.47
7.52

.15

15.47
17.52
15.47
17.52



The Bylaw shall be effective at the time of the 3rd and final reading.
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