

TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE
BYLAW # 08-2002

A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE RATES OF TAXATION TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ASSESSABLE PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA.

WHEREAS, the Town of Slave Lake has prepared and adopted detailed estimates of the municipal revenue and expenditures as required, at the council meeting held on February 19, 2002.

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal expenditures and transfers set out in the budget for the Town of Slave Lake in the Province of Alberta for 2002 total \$7,367,500; and

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal revenues and transfers from all sources other than taxation is estimated at \$4,402,370 and the balance of \$3,027,040 is to be raised by general municipal taxation; and

WHEREAS, the requisitions are:

Alberta School Foundation Fund (ASFF)	
Residential/Farmland	\$ 959,410.00
Non-residential	\$ 582,869.00
Opted Out School Board	
Residential/Farmland	\$ 210,780.00
Non-residential	\$ 151,677.00
Senior Foundation	\$ 45,000.00

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Slave Lake is required each year to levy on the assessed value of all property tax rates sufficient to meet the estimated expenditures and the requisitions; and

WHEREAS, the Council is authorized to classify assessed property, and to establish different rates of taxation in respect to each class of property, subject to the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26.1, Revised Statutes of Alberta 1994; and

WHEREAS, the assessed value of all property in the Town of Slave Lake as shown on the assessment roll is:

	<u>Assessment</u>
Residential	\$ 214,180,780.00
Non-residential	\$ 97,747,020.00
Farmland	\$ 48,970.00
Machinery and Equipment	\$ 151,880.00
	\$312,128,650.00

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, the Council of the Town of Slave Lake, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. That Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following rates of taxation on the assessed value of all property as shown on the assessment roll of the Town of Slave Lake.

	<u>Tax Rate</u>
General Municipal	9.85
ASFF - Residential/Farmland	5.47
Non-residential	7.52
Opted Out School Board	
Residential/Farmland	5.47
Non-residential	7.52
Senior Foundation	.15
Total Mill Rate ASFF Residential	15.47
Total Mill Rate ASFF Non-residential	17.52
Total Mill Rate Opted Out Residential	15.47
Total Mill Rate Opted Out Non-residential	17.52

The Bylaw shall be effective at the time of the 3rd and final reading.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 16 DAY OF APRIL 2002.



MAYOR



SECRETARY-TREASURER

READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 16 DAY OF
APRIL 2002.



MAYOR



SECRETARY-TREASURER

/is